

Ghoksadanga PS-529/2023 (Reg. No. GR-61/2023)

CNR No: WBCB09-000085-2023

J.O. Code – WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

**Order No: 09**

**Date: 14.03.2024**

Today is fixed for appearance of the CCLs who are on A/I bail and hearing of P.A. in respect of CCL No-1 subject to filling of I.O's Report.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

Both the CCLs on A/I bail are present by filing hazira through their Ld. Counsel and files one petition praying for confirmation of A/I bail.

Heard and considered.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case, the A/I bail of both the CCLs are extended till next date.

The complainant on 24-01-2024 has filed one petition praying for cancellation of bail of both the CCLs on the ground that after granting bail by this Board to both the CCLs, the CCLs and their family members started threatening them with dire consequences to withdraw this case. To this effect, the complainant has also lodged one GDE No: 1115 dated 25-12-2023 at Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar. The complainant has also filed the photocopy of the same to this Board.

The Ld. Advocate of both the CCLs denied the said allegation.

Heard and considered.

As such, the O/C of Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar is directed to verify the said matter and he is directed to file a report to this effect on next date fixed.

Let a copy of petition along with photocopy of GDE No 1115 dated 25-12-2023 filed by the complainant on 24.01.2024 be forwarded to the O/C of Ghoksadanga PS for verification.

Let a copy of this order also be sent to the O/C of Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar for his information and taking necessary action.

Fix **24-04-2024** for report from the O/C of Ghoksadanga PS and hearing, appearance of the CCLs who are on A/I bail and hearing of P.A. in respect of CCL No-1 subject to filling of I.O's Report.

D/C

<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	<b>Sd/-</b> (Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt Runa Ganguly) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar
---	---	--	---