

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR  
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR  
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

**Order No:16**

**Date: 05.10.2024**

Today is fixed for appearance of the CCL and Plea.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present. Members of the Board are also present.

Both the CCLs on bail are present by filing hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

Now the record is taken up for the purpose.

The substance of the accusation is u/s-365/109/34 of IPC Add. Sec 302/364/201/120B/34 of IPC read over to the CCLs in bengali language to the effect that "On 22-10-2023 at about 5:00 pm, you and your associates called the complainant's son. Accordingly, the complainant's son went out of his house on his bike and went missing for long time. Later on, the complainant searched his son everywhere but could not find him. Thereafter, he came to know that you and your associates kidnapped him with an ill motive and detained him to an unknown place. Later on, it revealed that you CCLs Reshmi Khatun plotted a criminal conspiracy to kill the complainant's son and accordingly Ramjan @ Sahed Ali with the help of you CCL Ashidul Alam chalked out the plan and killed the complainant's son and buried his dead body in the Buri Torsha river" to which they pleaded not guilty by saying "aamra nirdosh" and claims to be tried as per law.

**Issue fresh summon upon CSW-1.**

**Call for seized alamat from Ghoksadanga PS.**

**Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C of Ghoksadanga PS for his information and taking necessary action in this regard.**

**D.A to comply.**

Fix **04-12-2024** for evidence.

D/C

<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt. Runa Ganguly) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	<b>Sd/-</b> (Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar
---	---	---	---